MINUTES

BUDGET COMMITTEE
3RD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
CITY HALL ANNEX
THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2019
6:00 PM

1. Callto Order by Lance Hoenig @ 6:03 pm
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll-Call: Mesha Quinn, Jonathan Mapes, Councilor Robert Stackpole, Councilor Maura Herlihy, Mayor Tom
Cote, Lance Hoenig. Absent with notice: Bruce Knight
a. Present Staff: City Manager Steve Buck, Finance Director Ronni Champlin, Superintendent Matt Nelson,
School Business Manager Gwen Bedell.
b. School Committee Members: John Roux
4. Adjustments to the Agenda: NONE
5. Approval of the March 7, 2019 Meeting Minutes. Motion by Councilor Stackpole to accept the minutes as
written, seconded by Mayor Cote. Vote of 6-0 to approve.
6. Public Participatioj
7. Old Business: To take action, if appropriate, on the following:
a. No Old Business
8. New Business: To take action, if appropriate, on the following:
a. 2019/2020 Municipal Power Point Budget Presentation

FY 19/20 BUDGET
CITY OF SANFORD

MUNICIPAL OPERATIONS
& CIP

By: Steven R. Buck, City Manager

Budget Committee Presentation
March 14,2019




Revenue: Non-Property Tax Revenue is set at
$12.056 M, an increase of $1,347,336 or
COMPARISON OF FY 18/19 TO FY 19/20 Major Areas of Note
= Revenue Sharing $314,950
= Excise Tax $250,000
= |nvestment Income  $250,000
Comparison of FY 18/19 to FY 19/20 - This Year * Ambulance Revenue  $250,000
Municipal Impacts FY 19 vs. FY 20 =  Waste Transfer Revenue
Expense $ 2588181500 § 2,076,300.00 5343,607 (PAYT Bags to fund
Debt Service $ 102094100 § 33882200 Recycling costs)
cimbmta : = Building Permits $175,000
Total Appropriation $ 26,902,756.00 $ 2,415,122.00 - Electrical Fees$ 69,000
Revenue S (12,056,379.00) § 1,347,336.00 »  Rental License Fess ($36,790)
Use of Fund Balance/Carry Forward § (850,000.00) § - »  Other Licensing Fees $71,500 — may
Net Appropriation Net Operations & 13,996,377.00 § 1,067,786.00 be more with recent adoption of MM
cip $ 297068800 § 14581100 Fees
Total Appropriation with CIP $ 16,967,06500 $ 1,213,597.00
NOTES for this and next 2 slides
City —
Expenses increased to $25.881 M, an increase of $2.076M
=  Employment Insurances & Retirement $581,162.92
=  Fully Burden Labor Costs (All Wages and OT) $917,033.25
=  Contract and Non-Contract Services $429,721.64
=  Debt Service (SRE Building) $338,822.00
= And All Other Categories, to include Utilities $148,386.94
= Grand Total All Categories $2,226,739.81

Debt Service —increased by $338,822 — SRE Building — was timed to be paid by the Solar Project TIF — TIF Project Delayed
by 2 years — will pay starting next FY

Total Appropriations for Operations of $26.903M and increase of $2.415 M

See Revenue Info in side bar

Use of Undesignated Fund Balance — remains the same at $850,000 — ties to prior year tax receipts

Net Appropriation due to Operations of $13.966M and increase of $1,067,786

CIP - $2.970 M and increase of $145,811 over last year (Note: Combined use is $362,337 over the mandated Charter 4%)

Total Appropriations Request of $16,967,065 and increase of $1,213,597 or 7.70%




MUNICIPAL SUMMARY City of

Sanford
18/19 19/20 Variance
Sourceor Use | Budgeted Budgeted (19/20vs.

FY 19/20
of Funds Amount Amount 18/19) :

+82,415,122 LHIEEEL

Operational !
+9 86% Review

I e— $26,902,756

-Revenues + +51,347,336
Use of Fund Bal. $11,559,043 $12,906,379

=Net Tax from

Operations $12,928591  $13,996,377

+ CIP 2,824 877 $2,970,688

=Total Net
Taxation $15,753,468 $16,967,065
Excl. County Tax

SUMMARY OF 19/20 CHANGES

Contractual Wage Increases, OT and
Additional Staff Requests: $ 917,033
2 Firefighters
Police Officer
Part Time Assistant Clerk - Hired
Planner & Months/approved in 18/19 - Hired
Parks and DPW Seasonal Employees

Contractual Increases $ 429,722
EE Benefits/Insurance % 581,163
Debt Service $ 338,822
Capital Plan $ 145,811
All Other Expenses $ 148,382
Additional Revenue -$1,347.336

TOTAL $1,213,597

*Net Municipal Commitment $1,213 597



MUNICIPAL OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

MANDATED AND PUBLIC SAFETY

20172018 2018/2019 2019/2020 Variance
Classification Actual Revised Budget Proposed Budget | (19/20vs. 18/19

General Governmeant $2,257,902 52,246,430 52,462,152 $215,722

General Assistance & 5223,757 $242,789 5243,741 5952

Health Officer

Fire Department 53,410,489 $3,683,150 $3,940,349 5257,199

Police Department & 53,204,358 53,505,712 53,646,498 5140,786

Crossing Guards

Sanfard Reglonal 51,460,489 51,585,839 $1,916,266 5330,427

Communlications

Public Waorks 52,302,416 52,351,221 52,464,970 5113,749

Department

Envirenmental $1,352,834 51,389,163 $1,687,956 5298,793

Services

Public Protection $850,483 S858,6097 S875,364 516,667

Mandated Properties 5666,285 $701,057 $736,869 535,812
Tetal Mandated 315,729,013 516,564,058 $17,974,165 $1,410,107

Expenses

+-

General Government: (Includes Council, Voter Registration, Administration, Personnel, IS, Codes, Assessing, City Treasurer/Clerk, Legal
and Property & Casualty)
-City Council — Increased by $706 or 1%.
-Voter Registration — Increased by $962 or 3%. June Presidential Primary. Budget includes police coverage for polling site at the new High
School.
-Administration — Increased by $19,490 or 3.7%. Full Time wages up $10,287 because of contractual increases. Added back in the
Manager’s $5,000 for the discretionary incentive fund.
-Personnel — Budget includes 1 full time Director, 1 full time Payroll Manager and one part time employee at 20 hours per week. Increased
by $32,567 or 18.5%. (Expand on Directors wage, increased wage for Payroll Manager, wage increase and more hours for part time
employee) This allows shifting of resources and additional training.
-Codes Enforcement — Increased by $37,665 or 17.6%. Increase of $41,883 in contract services for the electrical inspector (see offsetting
revenue $69,000).
-Information Systems — Increased by $27,490 or 7.3%. Contract services is up $19,339 or 11.6% -

New Software: Municity Codes/Land Bank Software $15,420,

Control Wise Connect — Secure Remote Control Software $840, Mail Store /Email Archiving System $1,575.

Telephone increase of $1,746 for Police/Fire/City Mobile computer cellular wireless data connection provided by Verizon.
-Legal Services — Increased by $20,000, from $80,000 to $100,000. Contract for services with Bernstein Shur. Increased based on
historical use and upcoming contract negotiations.
-Property & Casualty Insurance — 10% increase or $19,435. Based on actual for 18/19 plus projected increase.
-*Planning — Increased by $42,986. $32,744 is for the additional budgeted 6 months for the Planner. Education increase of $3,399 reflects
3 courses and books as allowed by the GS Contract for the Administrative Assistant. Equipment requested was $11,250, Manager
authorized $3,100. Department asked for a counter for security, new chair, chairs for conference room, flat screen TV, polycom and office
divider.
-*Treasurer/City Clerk — Increased $51,316 due to wage adjustments for Treasurer and City Clerk. $32,380 in non contract services
breakdown; lien discharges, binding of tax commitment book, mortgage searches, real estate lien recording, UCC lien filing, shredding,
general code maintenance, general code update $8,000, binding of clerk records.
-*Municipal Facilities — Increased by $32,844. Part Time wages up by $9,926 because John Gallant/Dam Maintenance was previously
budgeted in Parks PT Wages. Sick Time is up $1,794 because an additional employee reached the 240 bank and is now eligible for a sick
buyout at 100%.
General Assistance: Budget increased by $952. Non-Contract Services of $155,000 no change from previous year. Projecting forward
based on the current trend for the last year and a half.




Fire Department: Increased $257,200 or 7%. Budget includes two new fire fighter positions $97,756. Over Time is up 16.10% or
$50,235, additional 782 hours of OT budgeted. Explanation: The facts of the matter are that each employee is given anywhere from
288-388 hrs. of vacation and sick time combined each year contractually. On top of that we have to cover call back for coverage,
ambulance coverage, and fires that happen requiring off duty people. We also use OT when doing testing and training of new recruits
and promotional exercises. Long term injuries which require coverage not budgeted for is also a factor. So you can see that to go from
190 hrs. to 207 hrs. still does not begin to cover all of our overtime liability.

Diesel is up 94% or $20,290 as diesel went up $.53 per gallon ($2.68 to $3.21) and budgeted gallons last year was 8,000 and this year
13,000. Explanation below on increased budgeted gallons:

The change in our fleet includes:

-Engine 5 is a more active truck being a new truck that is used in capacities that Engine 6 never did.

-Rescue 7 is a more active truck than the old squad was, has a bigger motor because of the size of the truck, and therefore uses more
fuel.

-Truck 37 has a much bigger motor than Ladder 1 and therefore uses more fuel because of the size and weight of the vehicle. It is also
in a more active role than Ladder 1 because it has a pump and tank on it as well.

-Ambulance 1 is a diesel truck too and is the most active ambulance(and vehicle) in the city.

In general we under budgeted last year and this year we tried to budget on actual usage as close as we can. As a result we saw a
substantial change in the amount of gallons used. This also includes the larger amount of training both operational and driver that we
are doing with new staff which has been quite substantial in the last year.

Police Department & Crossing Guards: Increased $139,901 or 4%. Full Time salaries up $118,9965 or 4.6% because of contractual
increases and longevity. Non Contract Services up $5,070 because of the additional pre employment test. This line also includes
$2,400 for taser maintenance. Budget also includes a Sergeant’s position becoming a Deputy Chief’s position. *How are they able to
keep this budget so low?

SRCC: Budget includes $1.50 January 2019, additional $1 July 2019 plus 3% COLA. Impact Bargaining Analysis with City Council.

Over Time is up $115,591 based on an additional 2,271 hours of budgeted OT.

Contract Services up $16,121 because of the fiber bill for IMC connectivity with Berwick/South Berwick and York County — all contracts
were increased by the fiber cost in revenue projections.

Radio Maintenance is up $27,000 because of the Southern Maine Communications 15% escalator year 5-10 of the lease agreement.
Over Time Calculation

Daily man hours scheduled for is 136 hours. This is arrived at by using 6 dispatchers on for 16 hour and 5 dispatchers on for 8 hours.
Total annual man hours scheduled is 365 X 136 = 49640.

Available regular hours = 22 dispatchers X 40 hours X 52weeks = 45760

Adding all of the earned vacation time and average sick time = 3980 hours.

So subtracting 49640 — 45760 = 3880 hours of O/T prior to subtracting Sick and Vacation time.

3880 + 3980 sick and vacation = 7860 O/T hours.

7860 X AVG O/T rate of 39.18 = $307954.

| cut off approx. 10% for non-filled O/T.

Public Works: - Full Time Salaries up $43,601 or 3.9%. Contractual increases and includes an EO1 becoming an EO4 and an EO5
becoming and EO4. Reference organizational chart.

Supplies is up $15,235 —increased funding for personal protective equipment, cold patch, salt, added cleaning supplies, weed control
supplies and misc. engineering supplies.

Diesel is up $19,345 based on same projected gallons of 36,500 at $3.21 per gallon or increase of $.53 a gallon.

Environmental Services:

Contract Services — budgeting 3,400 tons of rubbish at $76.50 per ton. Last year budgeted 3,400 tons at $75.00 .

(3,700 tons at $65 = $240,500) *Need more explanation as to why we increased contract services 31.5% or $316,580/recycling.
Increased offsetting revenue by $343,607.

Public Protection:

Hydrant Rental $683,364 annual or $170,841 per quarter.

Hydrant Snow Removal $25,000 annual.

Street Lighting $167,000

Mandated Properties:

Includes Airport, Oakdale Cemetery and Goodall Library

*Airport — increased 13.7% or $34,505. Wage adjustment of Airport Manager by $15,237. Contract Services increased by $2,721 due to
new uniform program. Supplies increased by $1,450 — increase in pavement maintenance for paint and beads and also for crack seal
materials to include rubber and black beauty. *SRE building complete and moved in as of 3/12. Last year we only budgeted 6 months
of expenses for the new building.




MUNICIPAL OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

BY CLASSIFICATION

2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020
Classification Actual Revised Budget | Proposed Budget | (19/20 vs. 18/19

Salaries $11,164,465 $12,058,203 $12,975,336 5917,033
EE Benefits & $5,159,272 55,355,502 55,936,665 $581,163
Insurance
Petroleum Fuels 5285,737 5322,696 5305,592 S72,806
Electricity, Water & $326,032 $366,614 $361,684 54,930
Sewer
Hydrants $666,697 $666,697 $683,364 $16,667
Debt Service 5643 755 $682,119 $1,020,941 $338,822
Total Operational $18,245,958 $19,451,931 $21,373,582 $1,921,651
Expenses
Salaries:
Full Time Increased $646,917

Includes new positions, the funding of prior year approved positions and contractual increases.

% Planner S 32,744 Budgeted $27,500 for 6 months in 18/19

Fire Fighter S 51,607 Negotiated positions based on long term plan

Fire Fighter S 51,607 Negotiated positions based on long term plan

Police Officer S 53,000 Approved in 18/19 funded through employee outages

DPW 2 EQO 4’s S 4,659 EO1-EO4 and an EO5-EO4. To improve Organizational Supervisory structure
Payroll Mgr S 16,146 Wage adjustment

SRCC Wages $146,752 Impact Bargaining

Airport Mgr S 15,237 Wage adjustment

Treas/Tax Col S 10,878 Wage adjustment

City Clerk/VR S 9,287 Wage adjustment

Over Time Increased $184,380

Contractual increases and additional over time hours.

Fire Dept. $ 50,236 Additional 782 hours of OT budgeted.

Time to cover contractual sick/vacation time and we have to cover call back for coverage, ambulance coverage and fires.
SRCC $115,491 Additional 2,271 OT hours budgeted.

Part Time Increased $50,725

Contractual increases and additional hours.

PT Asst. Clerk $18,023 Additional help needed in the Treasurer/City Clerks Office

DPW Seasonal S 8,960 Additional Seasonal employee to provide additional support. Also added funding for On-Call Snow Plow
Drivers $18 for 120 hours.

Parks 12 Week S 6,720 Seasonal help to maintain parks.

HR Asst. $13,577 Position approved for additional hours and increase wage.

Holiday Increased $22,177
Includes new positions and contractual increases.
Sick Increased $4,485

Contractual increases and employees reaching their required banked amount in order to get a buyout.
Allowances Increased $8,350 Includes new positions and negotiated increases in allowances.



EE Benefits & Insurance:

Group Life Expense Same SO0
No proposed change. Group Life Insurance thru MainePERS for retirees. Currently carry 21 retirees.
Unemployment Increased $10,592

2019 Contribution based on the 1° $12,000. Proposed rate 1.71%, Gross Contribution $45,216, Dividend $16,389, Net 2019
Contribution of $28,827.

Income Protection Increased $18,206
Short Term Disability 70% of annual salary. $2.04 per month for each $100 of monthly coverage.
Worker’s Compensation Increased $31,790

Experience Modification Rate 1.31. Individual class code rates, payroll, experience modification factor changes as well as claim
experience effects the contributions.

Social Security  Increased $112,135
Driven by new positions, the funding of prior year approved positions and contractual increases.
Health Insurance Increased $385,111 less use of HRA savings in the amount of $125,000 produces a net increase of $260,111.

POSC 8% increase and POS200 8% increase.

This budget reflects a 10% increase because of the additional proposed staff as well as the HRA savings/offset of $125,000.
Employee contributions 20% for all Contracts 15% for Non Union.

MOP 70% for Everyone - NU, PO, Fire, Dispatch, GS and PW.

ICMA Increased S84

A 457 deferred compensation plan for those employees who do not participate in MainePERS. 6 employees currently participate.
MAINEPERS Increased $148,245

AC Plan stayed the same at 10% 1C Plan 16.3% to 16.2% 2C Plan 10.5% to 10.6% 3C Plan 12.7% to 12.8%

Petroleum Fuels:

Fuel Oil Decreased $15,482

Contract with Dead River Company $2.45 per gallon —8/7/2018 — 6/30/2019. Previous year budgeted $2.2430 per gallon.
Propane Gas Increased $6,688

Propane purchases are with Downeast Energy budgeted $2.74 per gallon. Previous year budgeted $1.6325per gallon.
Gasoline Increased $2,678

Entered into an agreement with WEX Dec 2015 budgeted $2.75 gasoline. Previous year budgeted $2.15 per gallon.

Diesel Fuel Increased $49,012

Entered into an agreement with WEX Dec 2015 budgeted $3.21 per gallon. Previous year budgeted 2.68 per gallon.
Natural Gas Increased $30,000

Natural Gas provide by Unitil $1.02 per 100 cubic feet. City Hall/Annex now on natural gas.

Water Increased $4,935

SWD said to plan on an across the board increase of 5-10% on all rates effective January 1, 2020.

Sewer Increased $3,500

SSD indicated that there would be no anticipated increase. Note addition of SRE building at the Airport.

Electricity Decreased $13,365

Contracted accounts with Constellation and budgeted $0.6780/kwh. The City entered into an agreement effective 11/1/2016 —
11/1/2020.

Hydrants Increased $16,667

Hydrant Lease $170,841 per quarter (Fire Protection Fee) or $683,364 annually




SUMMARY OF IMPACTS TO EXPENSES

MAJOR EMPLOYMENT COSTS

= Employment costs increased by $1,498,196

Wages increased by $917,033
Social Security increase $112,135
Health Insurance increase $260,111
Retirement Programs increase $ 84
Group Life increase £ 0
Unemployment increase $ 10,592
Income Protectionincrease $ 18,206
Workers Compensation increase $ 31,790
MEPERS increase $148,245

Employee Benefits & Insurance increase $581,163

Total Employment costs represent 82% of the total City Expense Budget

Wages:

General Services — contract expires June 30, 2021 — budget 3% as negotiated

Sanford Regional Communications — contract expires June 30, 2019 — budget 3% *also includes January 2019 $1.50, S1 July 2019
Sanford Police Association — contract expires June 30, 2019 — budget 3%

Public Works/Highway Local 481 — contract expires June 30, 2021 — budget 3% as negotiated

Fire Department Local 1624 — contract expires June 30, 2020 — budget 2% as negotiated

Management/Personnel Policies — budget 3% (this based on the CPIW average for the previous calendar year) CPIW is 2.55%.
New Positions or Hours for 19/20:

% Planner S 32,744 Budgeted $27,500 for 6 months in 18/19
Fire Fighter S 51,607 Negotiated positions based on long term plan
Fire Fighter S 51,607 Negotiated positions based on long term plan

Part Time Assistant Clerk S 18,023 Additional help needed in the Treasurer/City Clerks Office. Also preplanning for anticipated
retirements.
Police Officer S 53,000 Approved in 18/19 funded through employee outages
DPW EO1-EO4/EO5-EO4 S 4,659 To improve Organizational Supervisory structure
DPW Seasonal Employees S 8,960 Additional Seasonal employee to provide additional support. Also added funding for On-Call
Snow Plow Drivers $18 per hour for 120 hours
SRCC Additional OT Hours $ 88,978 Additional 2,271 OT Hours Budgeted
Parks 12 Week Seasonal S 6,720 Seasonal to help maintain parks
Sub Total of New Positions $316,298 Total Wages
Previous Year Adjustments brought forward:
Payroll Manager $ 16,146 Position approved for a wage adjustment
Part Time HR Assistant S 13,577 Position approved for additional hours and increase wage
SRCC Wage Adjustments $146,752 Impact Bargaining $1.50 January 2019, $1.00 starting July 1, 2019, COLA of 3% July 1, 2019
Airport Manager $ 15,237 Position approved for wage adjustment (Ranger Solar, Life Flight, Restaurant Renovations)
Treasurer/Tax Collector $ 10,878 Position approved for a wage adjustment
City Clerk/Voter Registrar $_ 9,287 Position approved for a wage adjustment
Sub Total of Previous Year $223,876
Other Points of Interest:
Minimum Wage Impacts S 14,891 Recreation part time salaries $10.00 to $11.00/other summer staff up $.50 per hour
Future minimum wage increases - 1/1/20 $12
Sub Total POI S 14,891
Total $555,065




BUDGETED WAGE INCREASES

= GENERAL SERVICES
3% As negotiated

= SANFORD REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS
3% Contract expires June 30, 2019
Impact Bargaining Analysis

= SANFORD POLICE ASSOCIATION
3% Contract expires June 30, 2019

= PUBLIC WORKS/HIGHWAY LOCAL 481
3% As negotiated

= FIRE DEPARTMENT LOCAL 1624
2% As negotiated

= MANAGEMENT/PERONNEL POLICIES
3% Budgeted (this based on the CPI-W average)

Please budget accordingly for the following contracts/groups:

General Services — contract expires June 30, 2021 — budget 3% as negotiated

Sanford Regional Communications — contract expires June 30, 2019 — budget 3%

Sanford Police Association — contract expires June 30, 2019 — budget 3%

Public Works/Highway Local 481 — contract expires June 30, 2021 — budget 3% as negotiated

Fire Department Local 1624 — contract expires June 30, 2020 — budget 2% as negotiated

Management/Personnel Policies — budget 3% (this based on the CPI-W average for the previous calendar year) CPI-
W average for July 2.55%

MUNICIPAL REVENUES otes on next page

Aute Excise Tax $3,575,986 $3,550,000 43,800,000 $250,000
Revenue Sharing 51,495,793 51,598,513 51,913,463 5314,950
\Waste Transfer Rev 628,507 $610,000 $953,607 $343,607
Lacal Raad $224,188 $225,000 $223,000 52,000
Assistance

Cable Franchise Fee $220,426 $225,000 223,000 52,000
Building Permits $125,198 $100,750 §275,750 $175,000
Sanford Regional $1,082,557 $1,512,540 51,599,379 586,839

Communications

All Other Revenuss 53,624,303 53,737,240 53,918,180 180,940
Total Revenues 510,976,964 511,559,043 512,906,379 51,347,336



Revenue Sharing:
19/20 projections posted as of today on the Treasurer, State of ME website - $3,300,986 NOT BUDGETED. We
presented to the budget committee 2.5 percent based on the Governors Biennial General Fund Budget $1,913,463.

FY 2020 - FY 2021 Biennial General Fund Budget

Revenue Sharing (Part H). Under current statute, funding for the state-municipal revenue sharing program is
restored to five percent of state sales and income taxes on July 1, 2019 (FY 2020). However, the proposed budget
reduces the amount of state tax revenue shared with municipalities to 2.5 percent in FY 2020 and three percent in FY
2021. As proposed, funding for the program will increase from the current $71 million to $89.2 million in FY 2020 and
$115.7 million in FY 2021. Funding at the five percent level would increase municipal revenue sharing distributions to
$174.4 million and $190.3 million in the first and second years of the biennium, respectively.
Revenue: Non-Property Tax Revenue is set at $12.056 M, an increase of $1,347,336 or
Major Areas of Note

= Revenue Sharing $314,950

= Excise Tax $250,000

=  |nvestment Income $250,000

= Ambulance Revenue $250,000

=  Waste Transfer Revenue $343,607 (PAYT Bags to fund Recycling costs)

= Building Permits $175,000 (Hospital)

=  Electrical Fees $ 69,000 (Expenses found in the Codes budget)

=  Rental License Fess ($36,790)

=  Other Licensing Fees $71,500 — may be more with recent adoption of MM Fees

*Solar Project impact? Discussed with Budget Committee
*Fiber Project impact? Discussed with Budget Committee

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN *DPW Director — there are few certainties
SUMMARY FOR 2019/2020 that he can give the public beyond Route
109/Main Street from Old Mill Road to

- Land Bank Authority/Community Dev. $ 147,352 Berwick Road. That project is a sure thing
* Planning $ 375,000 . : :
B — S e asit !nvolves $190k of Maine DOT funding
- Fire Department $ 500,731 that is set to expire at the end of the
« Parks & Recreation $ 277,000
* Municipal Facilities $ 43,000 season.
. Pqplic Works Department $1,889,938
» Inférmation Systems o $ 119,229

Municipal CIP $3,493,688

-Offsetting Revenue $ -523,000

2019/2020CIP $2,970,688




2019 ROADWAY CIP PROJECTS

e
BT e T ) e [T
o T £
BTOTT ot LY e 505 g S Bt (A}
o T
o et T TR | i | sewid | e
i Fsing. TR ErY oo | moom0s
ol P, 00 TR HaciF | woos oo
{5 Fals Bion. ety T T
e A
Rivmrride Aue. vmg e A Tpeih |
i G Eapaa Uiy 1
Er——prr

T T ———
FY 1800 Pty Avilitia by 1. 2649 =

b W 230 b M ks P Booms. | 00 e S =

197 50000 g Farvmmesy B mwtrommams FEVA Forsts (Plamsmns Fyps Ransst W mbame w3657 =
T ey

E— T,

Ty e ey

“Evmacr oy am ssrmssnd ocky and s e mipecs w2 chamge hased an Said rondirors. bl e receved s, e Tumnsen cam




-Heavy Squad Replacement — This truck was

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN approved through the City Council. This truck will

replace the 33 year old Squad which has numerous
safety issues and is no longer pertinent to the

= Land Bank Authority/Community Development

e s 4352 mission of the Fire Department. The authorization
. p|:::?,:;cape and Infrastructure Improvements $143,000% from COUnC” was to expend not more than
. Ifiownsow -tGDBGtADDI‘cation $375,000* $250,000 for a used replacement unit. The Fire
= Police Departmen . .
Three Vehicles $134,288 Department was able to find a quality used Heavy
Body Armor $ 7,150 .
= Fire Department Rescue unit to serve as a replacement through a
GnEine Lease Peyment S A dealer in Alabama. We have entered into a contract
ommand Vehicle $ 29,232
O iesions Exfaust Svat : e with Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus for the
lese missions Exhaus ystems ’ .
Ambulance 2 Lease Payment $ 41,531 purchase of a 2003 Pierce Heavy Rescue truck for a
Ambulance 1 Lease Payment $ 49,848 . .
Multi Purpose Quint Apparatus $148,512 total purchase price of $225,000. This truck was
H 5 d % 98,515 . . .
fasans delivered in March of 2018 and is housed at Central
“0ffsetting Revenue i
Station.

Land Bank Authority/Community Development

-Vehicles — lease payment for two CEO vehicles. Three year lease ending 2021 used for building inspections.

-Streetscape and Infrastructure Improvements — This to improve the downtown streetscape and infrastructure. The
project will include installing or repairing underground pipes for the purpose of separating existing cross-connected sewer
and storm water services; installing or repairing storm water catch basins and storm water underground pipes; re-aligning
the roadways by laying curbing and using a standard profile; re-aligning the Washington Street/Main Street/School Street
intersection by laying curbing to improve central park; installing storm water retention esplanades along the roadways;
repairing or replacing sidewalks; and replacing ornamental light pole heads for better illumination and customer
experience. Offsetting Revenue of $143,000.

Planning

-Downtown- CDBG Application — This proposal is intended to provide the 25% match necessary to secure CDBG Downtown
funds to undertake investments in public facilities, infrastructure, business, and housing in Downtown. Offsetting Revenue
of $375,000.

Police Department

-Three Vehicles — Department requested the purchase of four police package vehicles. Anticipated purchases will replace
four department patrol vehicles. The vehicles proposed are for four Ford Police Utility vehicles. Additionally, to
alternately purchase three then four police vehicles each future year facilitating the vehicle rotation plan. Only three
vehicles were authorized in this CIP.

-Body Armor — To purchase in each fiscal year, ten concealable body armor vests. The body armor will be issued to officers
as replacements for vests that have been in service for five years or longer.

Fire Department

-Engine Lease Payment — This is the regular yearly lease payment for the replacement of Engine in 2012. Originallya 5
year lease which was redone to a 10 year lease starting in 2014 and will end 2023.

-Command Vehicle — Assistant Fire Chief Command Vehicle. This is a critical request that needs to be considered. This is

d
the 3 year of the request. This is a 2 year lease payment.

h
-Replacement of Self Contained Breathing Apparatus — 6t payment of a 7 year lease/purchase of SCBA’s and air
compressor for firefighting vehicles and Central Station.

-Diesel Emissions Exhaust Systems — 4th and final payment for the lease/purchase of the Diesel Emissions Exhaust system
install in all Sanford Fire Department Fire Stations

-Ambulance 2 — 5" and final payment for the lease/purchase of an ambulance presently working out of Springvale Station.
-Ambulance 1 — 3™ payment for lease/purchase of new Ambulance assigned to Central Station.

-Multi Purpose Quint Apparatus — Mid-Mount Pierce Quint to be housed at Central Station. This unit replaced Engine 1
and Ladder 37. This united was authorized for purchase after the Stenton Trust Mill fire in which we suffered equipment
damage to Ladder 37. Purchase through our HGAC buy program directly from Pierce Manufacturing. This is a 10 year
payment plan with the first payment paid in July of 2018. Continued above......




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CONT.

Parks & Recreation
Benton Park Improvements
Blouin Field Improvements
Carpantier Playground
Trails Construction
Park Department Vehicle
Municipal Facilities
Square Pond Dam % 10,000*
City Hall Sarver Room Expansion $ 33,000
Public Works
Roadway Capital Improvement Program $1,494 938
Fleet Management Program $ 350,000
Facility Security Improvements 5 45,000
Information Systems
Computers 5
Infrastructure Improvements 5 14,500
Server Virtualization Lease 3 24,054
Vision Appraisal Upgrade % 22 500
S
3

62,000
90,000
80,000
10,000
35,000

-
X R R R

26,850

Network Infrastructure Lease 25,000
TRIO Upgrade 6,325

Parks and Recreation

-Benton Park Improvements — Benton Park tennis courts are in complete disrepair. There is a major concern about
drainage and the retaining walls along two sides of the court. Re-facing these walls will give us a year to analyze and
check on the drainage to determine the best approach for 20/21. Fence replacement along Kimball Street $23,000,
wall replacement along Kimball Street $17,000, reface wall along tennis courts $22,000.

-Blouin Field Improvements — The fields at Blouin, and especially the multipurpose field, are heavily used in the spring
and the fall season. The goal is to put in a retaining wall, bleachers and ADA seating behind home plate. Building
retaining wall, bleacher pad and additional fencing behind 90 foot baseball diamond $25,000 (ADA viewing area). Pave
and stripe lower parking lot with paved ADA path to enter fields complex $65,000 (ADA path to ball fields).
-Carpentier Playground — Carpentier Park serves the most populous area of Sanford, where 30% of pre and school
aged children live. The playground equipment is old, and the company doesn’t manufacture it anymore. It is one of
our most used playgrounds and it is time for an overhaul. New playground cost $80,000.

-Trail Maintenance and Construction — To support the Sanford Trails Committee in the maintenance, improvement and
expansion of a trail network in the community. The recent development of a Trails Master Plan contains several
priority projects, namely: The 1.3 miles Downtown Connector, The 200 foot Cemeteries Connector, The half-mile High
School — Route 4 Connector, The three-fourths mile Shaw’s Ridge Connector.

-Parks Department Vehicle — Continue to upgrade the vehicle fleet of the Parks Department. This requested is looking
to replace a 2002 2WD Ford F250 with a similar vehicle that has 4WD.

Municipal Facilities

-Square Pond Dam — Repoint mortar and repair damaged masonry on the Square Pond Dam gatehouse. Repair door
and remove tree at corner of lot. Masonry repair $6,500, door repair $500 and tree removal $3,000. Offsetting
Revenue $5,000.

-City Hall Server Room Expansion — We need to increase the size of the City Hall server room to accommodate
additional equipment, IS Department growth and to support the Sanford Net Fiber Project. Includes carpentry,
flooring, access control, electrical, fire suppression and HVAC.

Public Works
-Roadway Capital Improvement Program — The purpose of the Roadway CIP is to address the transportation
infrastructure of the City of Sanford and Village of Springvale. The DPW has completed a comprehensive Pavement
Condition Inventory and Roadway CIP report to the City Council in 2017. Department requested $2.7 million and this
budget supports $1,494,938 which is 50% of the 4% charger required.
-Fleet Management Program — The purpose of the Fleet Management Program is to improve and maintain the City’s
vehicle and equipment fleet that directly support’s the City’s infrastructure to adequately serve the Public good.
Components of the fleet must be replaced on a scheduled basis to reduce maintenance costs and, more importantly,
to avoid service interruptions. Department requested $875,000 and this budget supports $350,000.
-Facility Security Improvements — Project costs include additional funding for DPW front office entry to include a
security vestibule $5,000 and replacement/upgrade of the DPW yard and two transfer station gates at an approximate
cost of $45,000.

Continued on Next page




Information Systems

-New Computers — Purchase 20 desktop computers and 2 laptop computers. The City has historically been replacing computers
on a five year replacement cycle, or about 20% each year.

-IS Infrastructure Improvements — Two new file servers and one domain controller server. The city has two file servers and one
physical domain controller server that will be 5 years old by the end of 2019. These should be replaced due to the age of the
equipment.

-Server Virtualization lease — Third Server Virtualization Lease Payment. In January 2017 the City of Sanford entered into a 5 year
leas agreement for computer equipment and services necessary to replace the City’s virtual server infrastructure.

-Vision Appraisal Upgrade — Upgrade Vision Computer-Aided Mass Appraisal Software to Version 8. Vision Computer-Aided Mass
Appraisal software Version 6 that the City Assessing Department has been on for many years will be forced into retirement by
Oracle and Microsoft technology constraints by 2020 or sooner. So it is imperative that Vision gets upgraded to Version 8 in the
next fiscal year.

-Network Infrastructure Lease — Lease payment for network switch infrastructure for the SanfordNet Fiber Network. It is
anticipated that Sanford will enter a 5 year lease for network equipment to support the City’s use of the SanfordNet Fiber
Network in early 2019. This will be the second installment of that lease.

-TRIO Upgrade — Upgrade TRIO Motor Vehicle Registration and Dog License Software. TRIO software in the City Clerk’s Office is
going to be required to undergo an upgrade from Microsoft Access as its underlying database, to the much more robust
Microsoft SQL Server. This upgrade is Phase 1 of two phases. In Phase 2, the TRIO software will be made available as a web
browser program instead of an installable program. The Access version and the installable program version will eventually be
unsupported. Therefore these upgrades are mandatory.

This summary was
provided to the budget

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN BY committee via email.
DEPARTMENT Important to note that the

department request total
on slide 16 is 5,275,854
and need vs funded

$2,970,688.

SITT oF EANEoRD
Taein i

o

-
-

- 3
raescon 3

HERUEARURE  HE  BuEd  HEeE

H
TEAsEEE W I Y L= o

vomeaos & 13a Jma oo

e
FHEHEEYEUSHARIE HUEE  ERE

=

aa
o
=1

derusnenupususnse sums  sher o susesuee o




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN BY

DEPARTMENT

CATY OF SANFCRD
1

e

aroenoa

o remsn

e

TR

Auna

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
DEPARTMENT

CITY OF SANFORD
"

]
CAPITAL IMFROVEMENT
Public Weork PLAN
4 s Fipos 3 3 - 3 1 - 3 .
e LrzanPzady Rurs 5 5 L7400 3 1MEMT00 5 270000000 3 14%4EM00
Crushirg Mot Top, Tar & Camant 5 3 -3 - 8 -3 .
Cranage ] -8 - 3 5 1 .
P Strwae Wanington Sineet bnprowsments 5 -5 -3 - 5 - 0% .
Fusricipoa Hghwary Garage 5 -5 - 3 aamom 5 -3 .
Traneber Summen 5 | - 3 - ¥ - 3 .
Flst Management Program, 5 200000 5 0 0S4 3 0000 5 T00000 3 F0.000.00
Tranater Season Cancey' 5 - s s - P .
PV Traffic Dweion. Sigr Shop, Egapeent 5 -8 -8 o 5 -8 -
Fiaciity Securty imponmment 5 -5 -3 Lm0 5 ;OO0 3 4500000
St g 5 -5 -3 - 5 | .
Tachrezal Dawgn ard Comancton Sandands ] -8 -8 ] om0 3
‘Cubrucie Coscton 5 -5 -3 5 -3
Tokal Putiic Waorky T = T
Ve maiies: § yerir
K 5 mMEnoe 3 3538800 5 386000 5 JEM00 5 28EA000
IS Infrastructury Improvemens ] -8 Z22200 3 20000 5 MAM00 ¥ ¥.500.00
Actuanced 5 -8 -8 - 5 - s -
Sarver mukzanon Lass 5 - 8 2200000 5 400D 5 408400 5 J40m400
Bearal Phoiography. 5 5 L0000 3 - B - 8 =
Exchangs Serwr 5 lazmne 3 -3 - 5 -8 .
Sarewr, and Backep Syuoem 5 = 3 -3 - 5 -3 .
] -8 -8 ] - 8 .
Wimon Azpranal Upgracs 5 -8 -8 5 Zamoo 3 0000
It Laass 5 -8 -8 5 D000 5 3500000
TS0 Lipgrace 5 -5 -3 - & 00 3 z=on
okl Inforation Sywes Recust ] e T ] ] THee o 5 Te2m00 5 1Wood
Emengeecy Managemen:
Emergncy Opsramcm Center 5 -5 -3
Toel Emerpency Monagemen Regen % — 3
Total Capétal kmprovement Flan 5 zoearaToo 3 STBASSA00 3 J4G15S00
Cfuetting Rew 3 [E00000) § (EE,000.80
Page 2o 3 3 2400 3 TETOSEA00




CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE FOR YEAR
ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Biassigpor,
Coriginal Uinad At

S 32,704,804 S 32704004 S 32957038 5 IS4
S e— 2EID.AX 2E20.A33 313

51
371731 a8H X222 0T 31 B50/56 (271 076y
warmed 000 TO.000 =778 02,7
1,026,372 1026 3T 33 0TS 20T BT
Tt rewmnies o, 16, O [ T T, A0 T, T
uz
"
‘Ganaral govsrmmant 741 S5 TEA 1551 (358, 135)
Pubic narvices 1,965,440 1965 440 1,915,435 50,005
= atty. 0GR 1 X0 BOGH_ 123 (1282
AN TT0 AGDNTT0 AGEE. 134 a75)
43,328, 43817 114 43081 TES raE 33
B3] S0 B3V 81S B3] S0
ST4, T aT4. 720 761 G RN 1]
Ba1 w7 BanTT Ba3res 4Z.038)
2 i S 3_ a5, 705 Z 408, 480 L]
TN, ARG L0 TR GET FOLARDL TS 1RO
Excess (Dafcmncy) of revenuss o sspsndiurss 42.233.311) (3348 035} 41.028.343) 2316602
AN for B i BT
Ulne of dusagrstad furnd balance URERT F XY AR
Trawaler cud (LR ]
Budgeted ume of fund bakancs - Cigy 1,108,311 1.108,311 §1,908,311)
Budgeted ume of fund bakincs - Education 1,125,000 1125 000 {1,135 D00)
Tastal oot Tiamoing sousns S R N T 7, 773 ¥ (Ra07,007)
Mot changs = lund balences - budgetany basis AR L E]
Raconciliatan o GAAP hanis
b w1 el B ot s 20
Het change n fur s - AL Lasis [RE-CA R T
Frid B, | il yanan a6 B
Eaimal taadande, snd of gias S mBsaniy

From the Audit presented on 12-4-18
General fund balance is $8.8m, a decrease of $1.1m over the prior year, school decreased $140k and City
decreased S1m
Undesignated —
Positive budget variances in revenues and expenditures of $2.3m
$1.1m utilized from prior year carryover of capital projects
plus another $1.1m of budget use of fund balance for the City and an additional $1.1m of budget use of
fund balance for the School
Results in the $1.1m decrease in fund balance
Ending Balance $6,585,365 City
Decrease of $267,948
School - $0.00
Decrease of $261,297
Total Decrease of $538,245 for the Year Capital and Operational use Net




TAX RATE PROJECTION

APPROPRIATIONS

FY 20082019 FY 20192020 FY 201saoze
| APPROVED BUDGET City Manager
IR0 V06D Recammanastian
VALUATION
Homessesd Exampinn Al
0,000 b Shabe will only Ammam, - Ammmmptions
rmisburss communias £ 5% WM i e growih BEM in e gramih
Lrna Hom atead Yok 23 inureaze in aszerementy I3 noreaze s azzesysenty
1,472, 548,020] 4,500,000,000] 1,500,000,000)
APPROPRIATIONS
COURTY
Assume Sarme
County Tax (2ssessed) fi TS0
Total Coumty Taz| Y% 000 TEOOG | oo
MURSCIPAL |
Municipal Services: 11 seaw] FazI6 03 s
Librasien a8, Pty sE1,78| oo
Dutaide Agencas 433,737 2.3 83,737| -3 33
Dbl Sarvce saz 119f L 1020041  4m s
Tatal Municipal Appropriation;) 24,407,634 Rl 26,503, 706 Bt
SCHOOL
Praliminary Numbars
Educasan 40,565,620 AT (F12,633| 708
Cukbt Sarnca A Erxr s (51a80n| 4]
Adut Educatics % Rrx o 6a7,068) -13.ss)
Total Sehool Appropriation] 49,509,224} 10.63% 53,678,002]  &41%)
CAPITAL HESERVE |
Municigsl ?&%‘ 5,267,134 B AR 2 870,600 Lal e
Schaal and, ant a3 Ll ani Nz ol
Total Capital Reserve: ule,ﬂl SEanEan)  TEAT 3352.503|  4.54%)
TOTAL APPROPRIATION: 77,953, 306] BEI9G.081] 1350 BAETOANT| Al

TAX RATE PROJECTION Includes Additional row
REVENUE under School for Debt

Service — State Share.
ot st =] ey Also includes the change to
the Homestead Exemption

Revenus Stareg A, 55, E] F LR 5 3 463 49.70%) 0
e X samen oo xRN to reflect the 67%.
SO Sz PeenHl
Ay R
RN fo M ER 1S 240

Sehoal EPS Agwsiies h M, 1
Comtrt Fomrvacen « §
Miscetanacis As,
Adu Education Stwie Subsisy
Othar Adut Educaton Revesus
Acien Schaol Tuben®ood Servce
Schoal Unasaigne Fend Beince
Carry Foreard Fr13
Tatal School Rewenued

TOTAL REVERUE:

Amount To Be Raised By Tazatian:
Bk B TAX RATE:

Laas U.F. Razs:

Tl AARIRA TA N FATE:
Fidarris & bl
Homs

LA

BETE Fatss

e by & e
Foaba:

Crvariay
TIF Ameauna:

T Amie
SELECTED TAX BATE:




HOUSING DISTRIBUTION

Single Family Residents Counts by Ranga

5 YEAR HOMESTEAD TAX

5-Yr Hmstd Tax




3 & 4 YEAR CHANGE - HOMESTEAD TAX

% 50,00
& -5100,00

3§ -som

BB
£ 2
2 3

o
]
o= -
-]

Pislti-Vear dverage Deornase i Net
T

2

E}

&
2
E]

-5430,00

MNet Change in Homestead Taxed Home Over Last Three Years

Range of Waluation

i 3 ¥ CHAGTaN ol oY a2 Ot Tl

CHANGE IN HOMESTEAD TAX
5 YEAR

5-Yr Hmstd Tax



3 YEAR CROSS OVER IN TAX

Tax Diff. 15 Thru 19

SR00,000.00 F125, 000,00 SR 000.00 S1TE000.00 S200,000.00 FE25, 000,00

5250, 00.00 SITE000, 00 S300,000.00 $350,000.00 S50.000.00

Rarge in Vakaation

Tax Diff. 15 v 16 = Tax DIFf. 16w 17 T Diff. 17 v 18

TAXATION IMPACT

e T DIFF. 18 w 19

REDUCTION OF $600,000

= EXPENSE REDUCTION

Reduction of Parks & Recreation CIP

Elimination of Positions
Fire Fighter/Benefits & Insurance
Fire Fighter/Benefits & Insurance
Police Officer/Benefits & Insurance
DPW Sign Position/Benefits & Ins.

= REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS

$51,607 527,577
£51,607 $27,577
$53,000%25 321
$47,258 $24,635

No Change unless change in Revenue Sharing

= UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE
No Change

$291,500
$308,582



MUNICIPAL SUMMARY REVISED

Source or Use
of Funds

Operational

Expenses

-Revenues +
Use of Fund Bal.

=Net Tax from
Operations

+CIP

=Total Net
Taxation
Excl. County Tax

18/19
Budgeted
Amount

19/20
Budgeted
Amount

$26,902,756

$11.,559.043 514,293,902

$12,928,591

2,824 877 $3,970,688

$15,753,468 $16,579,542

Variance
(19/20vs.
18/19)

+$2,415,122
+9.86%

+$2,734,859
+23.66%

+319,737
+2.47%

+1,145811
+40%

+$826,074
+5.2%

City of
Sanford

FY 19/20

Budget
Review

REVISED TAX RATE PROJECTION

WITH ADDITIONAL CIP AND REV SHARE

]

Fr Fa1RFaE0

FY FA9030
APPROVED BUDGET Department City Manager

IMVFHE 1428 enis Recommendation
Homeabead Exempton at
FI0.000 But Siate projected to Amnu . Anmumptians
reimbunse communies 7% for P20, #M i new growth #EM in new growih

23 iy 2% -
Met Waluadiond 1,473,546,030) 1 tae DeCay e8| 1,040, 0040, 00|

APPROPRIATIONS
COUNTY

AR BUTE SAFTHE

FY ‘20 Revenue Sharing
Projections Published
3/13/2019 - $3,300,986.

1. Included new projected
revenue sharing amount as
provided by the Treasurer,
State of Maine.

2. Included an additional
Million dollars to the CIP for
roads.

3. Remaining $387,523
used to offset the
budget/tax rate.

County Tax (Assasssd) 750,045) V50 4] ey
Totsl County Tas=f T50,0446] TEDBE] [r e TEO04E 0.0
MUNICIPAL
sl Servicoes 23,119, EE AT i 25,336,103 BN
Lizraras m,wa [oXeT 441% sE19TR|  0.00%
Ounnals Aganciss I?U.I'CII'I RESNES -2.35%) B3, 7AT| 32.33%|
Debt Serdoe 682,11 1020541 4967 1.020.941] £9.67%)
Total Municipsl Appropristiond 24,407 ,54] T AAEZHE]  10.05%) ZE.WZ.I'EE' BBES
SCHOOL Sohonl School |
Prefminary Hurmbers Preliminary Numbers.
Education 40, 4.75%) 41,513,633 OB
Debi Serdes 8,008, 134] 1.5 424 11,514, EEET LN
Agut Education Tan,463| BRG] 1227 GAT,O66| -13.55%)
Tatal School Appropraticn] A 504, 334] S rraoss A0 s36T4 03] B
CAPITAL RESTRVE
[ 2,824 877 IRED B 45 3,970 688]  &0.56%)
Schoal ant nan| 31 Lo and, N3 0.00%
Total Capitsl Resarve 3,306,402 SEE gl e 4,382 5843]  38.Fa%

TOTAL APPROPRIATION:

]
BEIENG1[  11.30%)

BEETH AT 9.91%




REVISED TAX RATE PROJECTION

WITH ADDITIONAL CIP AND REV SHARE

FY 201801 FY 2O e
APFROVED BUDGET Depariment

Awvanus Sharing 3,300 406, 5%
Menicipal Ravesua FREE] 19, 33%|
Fortal Msansivipe Moo e iz, 25
SO0 Schaoal
Prafiminary Humesrs.
Schaal EPS Reveaus L 31,580, 156 A

AZuk Edscation St Submssy

Actan Schaol TURGT 0oS Sarvice
School bnassigned Fund Bamece
Camy Foraard Fy 18

Tt Betioot Revanue:

TOTAL HEVEMUE:

Amaurt To s Rassd By Tasaticn:
A SE TAX RATE:

IR OF URDESIGRATED FUNDE

Leas U.F. Mate:

WET 70 BE FAISED BY TARATION]

MM TAK BATE:
Hoenente |

BETES

Cwerlay Amount

TIF Anournt:

gy
SELECTED TAX HATE:

TAX RATE WITH ADDITIONAL

REVENUE SHARING

FY 20182015 Y 204872020 FY 20182020
APPROVED BUDZET Depariment City Manager
A1A018 1

VA LUATION

Homesbead Exemgaon ai
B20.000 bul Siaie presecied io
reimbunse comsunities 7% for Frad.

Hat 1,477,616, 070|

APPROPIIATIONS
COUNTY

County Tax (4ssessed)

%‘E

Total Cownty Tax] 0.0,
MUHECIPAL
Municigal Services 23,118,503 EEAT A4 0.04%| & 403 ERELY
Libwaries Sb1 AT R 584,07 i
Cutaxle Agences 123,737 RN -2.30%| B3, FIF] -32.33%)
Cubt Sarace EB2,113) Amaoen]  40.6T% T
Tortsl Misnstapal ABpropaiaton:| 24,487 634 TG TR 10.86%] .86
SCHOML Schoal
X
Ecucaton 40,665,625 A7 oo 4.76%| 2.08%)
Dabt Serdics 005,134 A saans] 4224 A2.24%]
Audut Cducation T4R 467 S | A2.27%| 13 56%
Total Schoal Appropristion 48,508,224 AT B3| BT
CAPITAL RESERVE
Muncgal 2m24.077| 5267 LU Lo 5 A6
School A1 626) Ea] 0,00% | D08
Total Capéal Reserve 3,706,407 BT 455
TOTAL ARFROPRIATION: 77,853,300 EAs e 43.30%) BT




TAX RATE WITH ADDITIONAL FY 20 Revenue Sharing

Projections Published

REVENUE SHARING 3/13/2019 - $3,300,986.
1. Included new projected
P Cemarnn i revenue sharing amount as
= . . o provided by the Treasurer,
e S— T e me oo State of Maine.

SCNOOL prye— Schaot
Fream

Rusrnbs s sy Humn e s
SERSE S 30,583 45 e 20.563,155 AT
¥.23m 30| 10 mnE o7, 3% 0, e, e a1 1
ka2 ) 18, i 11, | 4. 3w
A0 00| AB5AL -43.58% 55,453 -43.80%,
e | . 54 e e B

priane . 106 )| 1.8

[ETELE . ns, o) Fan
Troal Schoal Bove nue) 35 A7, 08 FERILELT LES I, A5, 35T LELS

TOTAL REVERUE: AB53F.04 S1Sai0se  10.ET% 7 509,799 13.02%

To Br Amscd By Tamaboe: EEEEL Sl EET | 297%]

MASE TAE RATE: e Araan fam| oo
USE OF URCH SIGRATED FURCIS: [ [ | [ 0.0
Lews UF. Rute: 150,58 30.57] 10,57 -4.57%]
AT TAR RATE: lau.rnl Fa39z | imaiw LR [
Momo s sned: 51 444000001 Eatimats [ r T
Flarrra mcomd Rwin: 0 G Dhuaeiyg| Guw Drsdyye

Tl Foate
BELIETED TAX RATL:

General Discussion:

Question on proposed PAYT bag increase: Proposing to raise the cost of bags $ 3.50/sleeve to cover the cost of
having to now pay to dispose of our recycling. Why recycle? Cost of disposing of trash would increase if we no
longer did recycling even more than if we continued to do both. Cost of Trash is S 76.50/ton, current proposal is $
65/ton for recycling. Keeping contracts short term to see what may change in the recycling market.

General discussion on PAYT. Request by Mayor Cote for a detailed presentation on the math supporting the bag
increase.

The Solar rent will negate the bond on the Airport building.

Question: How do you determine what gets funded in CIP? Scoring System that prioritizes. Includes whether items
have offsetting revenue along with what the level of need is.

Roads: 2.4 million needs to be in CIP just to stay at a maintenance level that stops us from deteriorating. This
amount does not count what is underneath the roads. Drainage, water, sewer, curbing, proper road base, etc. etc.
Can’t in good conscious just make the roads black because the work will not last.

Has there been thought given to bonding the projected road work to get us to a better PCl level? Yes, but cost of
the bond would eat up the current CIP for roads. Need Revenue Sharing to come back to consider bonding such an
increase.

General Discussion on the roads. Additional Million Dollars into the roads increases the budget by 3.27% brings
current 6% net increase up to 10% net tax increase in this budget as presented.



Seeing significant improvements in the tax base. What will different valued properties see as a % increase in
valuation:

Up to $ 125k, a 3.43% increase
125 to 150 k, a 3.47% increase
150-175k, a 3.61%

175-200K, 3.73%

200k-250k, 4.05%

250-300K, 4.58%

Above 300k, 4.04%

9. Future agenda items — Confirm date, time and agenda for next meeting:
a. Thursday, March 21, 2019 School Budget & Joint Public Hearing
b. Thursday, March 28, 2019 Last Scheduled Budget Committee Meeting
c. Tuesday, April 2, 2019 Budget Committee Presentation to the City Council

10. Budget Committee Member Comments

a. Jon Mapes: Trash Bags and Roads.

b. Councilor Stackpole: Looks like we have some tough decisions we may need to make. Follow up to
Lance’s comments about needing Revenue to increase before spending. Makes it clear that he is looking
at some reasonable increase to the road budget.

c. Mayor Cote: Roads. Remembers the 1 million added to the budget for roads over 7 years ago and how
it was not immediately felt, nor did it disappear the next year but got absorbed into general spending.
We have a revenue problem. We need to look at how we do business to make it easier to construct new
in this community.

d. Lance Hoenig: Hard to have a discussion about adding more to the budget without seeing the
associating revenue increases.

11. Lance Hoenig adjourned the meeting at 8:40 PM.



